Alumni Association for Iwate University International Students Constitution

- 1. Name: Alumni Association for Iwate University International Students
- 2. Purposes
 - 1. Promoting information exchange, interactions, and collaboration among alumni
 - 2. Promoting collaboration with Iwate University
 - 3. Promoting economic, cultural, and friendship activities
- 3. Members
 - 1. International students who have been registered with Iwate University in the past including undergraduate students, graduate students, international exchange students, and research fellows.
 - 2. Former members of faculties of international origin who have been registered with Iwate University as well as anyone who has special ties to the university and is specially permitted by the Iwate University President.
- 4. Directors
 - 1. One (1) President
 - 2. Three (3) Vice-Presidents
 - 3. Several Stewards (including representatives of regional chapters)
 - 4. The Board of Directors is established consisting of several Directors.
- 5. Term of Office and Election
 - 1. The term of office of the Directors is two (2) years by principle. Directors may be re-elected to the same posts for a consecutive term of office.
 - 2. The President shall be decided by a regular General Meeting on recommendation from each regional chapter.
 - 3. The Vice-Presidents and Stewards shall be decided by members' mutual votes.
- 6. General Meeting

Regular General Meetings shall be held as needed to decide matters related to the administration of the Association.

- 7. Application for the Establishment, Change, Dissolution of Regional Chapters
 The establishment of regional chapters shall require the submission of the
 attached Notification Form for the Establishment of a Regional Chapter to
 the secretariat. Changing the content of the notification or dissolving the
 regional chapter shall require the submission of the designated form.
- 8. Amendments to the Constitution

No amendments to this Constitution shall be passed except at a General Meeting and with the consent of a majority of voting members present inperson at the General Meeting.

9. Secretariat

The Secretariat shall be in the International Office, Student Services Division, Iwate University

10. The Constitution comes into effect as of November 14, 2019.

The Constitution is enacted at the Inaugural Meeting of Alumni Association for Iwate University International Students on November 14, 2019.